Pacific Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC CALIFORNIA APPENDIX PRICING
Non-Recurring SBC CA/GLOBAL CONNECTIONS INC. OF AMERICA

August 16, 2004

NON-RECURRING
Service Order Channel
Connect usocC Disconnect usocC Change usocC Record usocC Connect Disconnect Change Record
Call Transfer Disconnect - Restricted $0.16 FG3RE $0.16 FG3RE $0.16 FG3RE
Call Transfer Disconnect - Unrestricted $0.16 FG3UN $0.16 FG3UN $0.16 FG3UN
Anonymous Call rejection $0.16 CRE $0.16 CRE $0.16 CRE
Call Waiting ID $0.16 NWL $0.16 NWL $0.16 NWL
LINK
4 WIRE - INITIAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $64.12 HOX55 $50.74 HOX56 $53.98 HOX57 $48.30 HOCH7 $29.32 $10.58 $11.59 $0.00
4 WIRE - INITIAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $35.68 XOX55 $21.93 XOX56 $24.40 XOX57 $19.94 SOCH7 $29.32 $10.58 $11.59 $0.00
4 WIRE - INITIAL (MECHANIZED) $0.16 $0.16 $0.16 $0.00 $29.32 $10.58 $11.59 $0.00
4 WIRE - ADDITIONAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $3.75 HOX55 $3.70 HOX56 $1.97 HOX57 $0.00 HOCH7 $19.27 $7.55 $0.00 $0.00
4 WIRE - ADDITIONAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $3.75 XOX55 $3.70 XOX56 $1.97 XOX57 $0.00 SOCH7 $19.27 $7.55 $0.00 $0.00
4 WIRE - ADDITIONAL (MECHANIZED) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19.27 $7.55 $0.00 $0.00
ASSURED - INITIAL ( MANUAL/FAX - SIMPLE) $58.50 HOX12 $49.76 HOX14 $53.13 HOX13 $48.22 HOCH2 $18.97 $8.68 $15.69 $0.00
ASSURED - INITIAL (CESAR/LEX - SIMPLE) $30.43 XOX12 $21.38 XOX14 $24.74 XOX13 $19.91 SOCH2 $18.97 $8.68 $15.69 $0.00
ASSURED - INITIAL (MECHANIZED) $0.16 MOX12 $0.16 MOX14 $0.16 MOX13 $0.00 $18.97 $8.68 $15.69 $0.00
ASSURED - ADDITIONAL ( MANUAL/FAX - SIMPLE) $3.29 HOX12 $1.88 HOX14 $2.05 HOX13 $0.00 HOCH2 $12.74 $5.85 $0.00 $0.00
ASSURED - ADDITIONAL (CESAR/LEX - SIMPLE) $3.29 XOX12 $1.88 XOX14 $2.05 XOX13 $0.00 SOCH2 $12.74 $5.85 $0.00 $0.00
ASSURED - ADDITIONAL (MECHANIZED) $0.00 MOX12 $0.00 MOX14 $0.00 MOX13 $0.00 $12.74 $5.85 $0.00 $0.00
BASIC - INITIAL ( MANUAL/FAX - SIMPLE) $58.50 HOXO8 $49.76 HOX10 $53.13 HOX69 $48.22 HOCH2 $18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
BASIC - INITIAL (CESAR/LEX - SIMPLE) $30.43 XOX08 $21.38 XOX10 $24.74 XOX60 $19.91 SOCH2 $18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
BASIC - INITIAL (MECHANIZED) $0.16 MOX08 $0.16 MOX10 $0.16 MOX69 $0.00 $18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
BASIC - ADDITIONAL ( MANUAL/FAX - SIMPLE) $3.29 HOXO08 $1.88 HOX10 $2.05 HOX69 $0.00 HOCH2 $12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
BASIC - ADDITIONAL (CESAR/LEX - SIMPLE)) $3.29 XOX08 $1.88 XOX10 $2.05 XOX60 $0.00 SOCH2 $12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
BASIC - ADDITIONAL (MECHANIZED) $0.00 MOX08 $0.00 MOX10 $0.00 MOX69 $0.00 $12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
ISDN LINK - INITIAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $64.12 HOX32 $50.74 HOX34 $53.98 HOX33 $48.30 HOCH2 $18.86 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
ISDN LINK - INITIAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $35.68 XOX32 $21.93 XOX34 $24.40 XOX33 $19.94 SOCH2 $18.86 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
ISDN LINK - INITIAL (MECHANIZED) $0.16 MOX32 $0.16 MOX34 $0.16 $0.00 $18.86 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
ISDN LINK - ADDITIONAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $3.75 HOX32 $3.70 HOX34 $1.97 HOX33 $0.00 HOCH2 $12.88 $5.78 $0.00 $0.00
ISDN LINK - ADDITIONAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $3.75 XOX32 $3.70 XOX34 $1.97 XOX33 $0.00 SOCH2 $12.88 $5.78 $0.00 $0.00
ISDN LINK - ADDITIONAL (MECHANIZED) $0.00 MOX32 $0.00 MOX34 $0.00 $0.00 $12.88 $5.78 $0.00 $0.00
PBX LINK - INITIAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $57.53 HOXO08 $48.94 HOX10 $52.25 HOX33 $47.42 HOCH2 $18.56 $8.57 $15.50 $0.00
PBX LINK - INITIAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $29.93 XOX08 $21.03 XOX10 $24.33 XOX33 $19.58 SOCH2 $18.56 $8.57 $15.50 $0.00
PBX LINK - INITIAL (MECHANIZED) $0.16 MOX08 $0.16 MOX10 $0.16 $0.00 $18.56 $8.57 $15.50 $0.00
PBX LINK - ADDITIONAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $3.24 HOXO08 $1.85 HOX10 $2.02 HOX33 $0.00 HOCH2 $12.67 $5.77 $0.00 $0.00
PBX LINK - ADDITIONAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $3.24 XOX08 $1.85 XOX10 $2.02 XOX33 $0.00 SOCH2 $12.67 $5.77 $0.00 $0.00
PBX LINK - ADDITIONAL (MECHANIZED) $0.00 MOX08 $0.00 MOX10 $0.00 $0.00 $12.67 $5.77 $0.00 $0.00
COIN LINK - INITIAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $57.53 HOXO08 $48.94 HOXO08 $52.25 HOX33 $47.42 HOCH2 $18.56 $8.57 $15.50 $0.00
COIN LINK - INITIAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $29.93 XOX08 $21.03 XOX08 $24.33 XOX33 $19.58 SOCH2 $18.56 $8.57 $15.50 $0.00
COIN LINK - INITIAL (MECHANIZED) $0.16 MOX08 $0.16 MOX08 $0.16 $0.00 $18.56 $8.57 $15.50 $0.00
COIN LINK - ADDITIONAL ( MANUAL/FAX - COMPLEX) $3.24 HOXO08 $1.85 HOXO08 $2.02 HOX33 $0.00 HOCH2 $12.67 $5.77 $0.00 $0.00
COIN LINK - ADDITIONAL (CESAR/LEX - COMPLEX) $3.24 XOX08 $1.85 XOX08 $2.02 XOX33 $0.00 SOCH2 $12.67 $5.77 $0.00 $0.00
COIN LINK - ADDITIONAL (MECHANIZED) $0.00 MOX08 $0.00 MOX08 $0.00 $0.00 $12.67 $5.77 $0.00 $0.00
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DSL CAPABLE LOOPS:
2-Wire Digital Loop ISDN/IDSL
Initial - manual/fax - complex
Initial - cesar/lex - complex
Initial - mechanized
Additional - manual/fax - complex
Additional - cesar/lex - complex
Additional - mechanized
2-Wire xDSL Loop
PSD #1 - 2-Wire xDSL Loop
Initial - manual/fax - complex
Initial - cesar/lex - complex
Initial - mechanized
Additional - manual/fax - complex
Additional - cesar/lex - complex
Additional - mechanized
PSD #2 - 2-Wire xDSL Loop
Initial - manual/fax - complex
Initial - cesar/lex - complex
Initial - mechanized
Additional - manual/fax - complex
Additional - cesar/lex - complex
Additional - mechanized
PSD #3 - 2-Wire xDSL Loop
Initial - manual/fax - complex
Initial - cesar/lex - complex
Initial - mechanized
Additional - manual/fax - complex
Additional - cesar/lex - complex
Additional - mechanized
PSD #4 - 2-Wire xDSL Loop
Initial - manual/fax - complex
Initial - cesar/lex - complex
Initial - mechanized
Additional - manual/fax - complex
Additional - cesar/lex - complex
Additional - mechanized
PSD #5 - 2-Wire xDSL Loop
Initial - manual/fax - complex
Initial - cesar/lex - complex
Initial - mechanized
Additional - manual/fax - complex
Additional - cesar/lex - complex
Additional - mechanized
PSD #7 - 2-Wire xDSL Loop
Initial - manual/fax - complex
Initial - cesar/lex - complex
Initial - mechanized
Additional - manual/fax - complex
Additional - cesar/lex - complex
Additional - mechanized
4-Wire xDSL Loop
PSD #3 - 4-Wire xDSL Loop
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NON-RECURRING

Connect

$64.12
$35.68
$0.16
$3.75
$3.75
$0.00

$58.50
$30.43
$0.16
$3.29
$3.29
$0.00

$58.50
$30.43
$0.16
$3.29
$3.29
$0.00

$58.50
$30.43
$0.16
$3.29
$3.29
$0.00

$58.50
$30.43
$0.16
$3.29
$3.29
$0.00

$58.50
$30.43
$0.16
$3.29
$3.29
$0.00

$58.50
$30.43
$0.16
$3.29
$3.29
$0.00

usocC

HOX32
X0OX32
MOX32
HOX32
XOX32
MOX32

HOX32
XOX32
MOX32
HOX32
XOX32
MOX32

HOX32
XOX32
MOX32
HOX32
XOX32
MOX32

HOX32
X0OX32
MOX32
HOX32
XOX32
MOX32

HOX32
XOX32
MOX32
HOX32
X0OX32
MOX32

HOX32
XOX32
MOX32
HOX32
XOX32
MOX32

HOX32
XOX32
MOX32
HOX32
X0OX32
MOX32

Disconnect

$50.74
$21.93
$0.16
$3.70
$3.70
$0.00

$49.76
$21.38
$0.16
$1.88
$1.88
$0.00

$49.76
$21.38
$0.16
$1.88
$1.88
$0.00

$49.76
$21.38
$0.16
$1.88
$1.88
$0.00

$49.76
$21.38
$0.16
$1.88
$1.88
$0.00

$49.76
$21.38
$0.16
$1.88
$1.88
$0.00

$49.76
$21.38
$0.16
$1.88
$1.88
$0.00

Service Order
usoc

HOX34
XOX34
MOX34
HOX34
XOX34
MOX34

HOX34
XOX34
MOX34
HOX34
XOX34
MOX34

HOX34
XOX34
MOX34
HOX34
XOX34
MOX34

HOX34
XOX34
MOX34
HOX34
XOX34
MOX34

HOX34
XOX34
MOX34
HOX34
XOX34
MOX34

HOX34
XOX34
MOX34
HOX34
XOX34
MOX34

HOX34
XOX34
MOX34
HOX34
XOX34
MOX34

Change

$53.98
$24.40
$0.16
$1.97
$1.97
$0.00

$53.13
$24.74
$0.16
$2.05
$2.05
$0.00

$53.13
$24.74
$0.16
$2.05
$2.05
$0.00

$53.13
$24.74
$0.16
$2.05
$2.05
$0.00

$53.13
$24.74
$0.16
$2.05
$2.05
$0.00

$53.13
$24.74
$0.16
$2.05
$2.05
$0.00

$53.13
$24.74
$0.16
$2.05
$2.05
$0.00

usocC

HOX33
XOX33
MOX33
HOX33
XOX33
MOX33

HOX33
XOX33
MOX33
HOX33
XOX33
MOX33

HOX33
XOX33
MOX33
HOX33
XOX33
MOX33

HOX33
XOX33
MOX33
HOX33
XOX33
MOX33

HOX33
XOX33
MOX33
HOX33
XOX33
MOX33

HOX33
XOX33
MOX33
HOX33
XOX33
MOX33

HOX33
XOX33
MOX33
HOX33
XOX33
MOX33

Record

$48.30
$19.94
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$48.22
$19.91
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$48.22
$19.91
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$48.22
$19.91
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$48.22
$19.91
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$48.22
$19.91
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$48.22
$19.91
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

usocC

HOCH2
SOCH2

HOCH2
SOCH2

HOCH2
SOCH2

HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2
HOCH2
SOCH2

HOCH2
SOCH2

Channel
Connect Disconnect Change Record
$18.86 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.86 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.86 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$12.88 $5.78 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.78 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.78 $0.00 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$18.87 $8.71 $15.76 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
$12.88 $5.87 $0.00 $0.00
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Pacific Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC CALIFORNIA

Non-Recurring
August 16, 2004

APPENDIX PRICING
SBC CA/GLOBAL CONNECTIONS INC. OF AMERICA

NON-RECURRING

Service Order Channel
Connect usocC Disconnect usocC Change usocC Record usocC Connect Disconnect Change Record
Initial - manual/fax - complex $64.12 HOX32 $50.74 HOX34 $53.98 HOX33 $48.30 HOCH2 $29.32 $10.58 $11.59 $0.00
Initial - cesar/lex - complex $35.68 XOX32 $21.93 XOX34 $24.40 XOX33 $19.94 SOCH2 $29.32 $10.58 $11.59 $0.00
Initial - mechanized $0.16 MOX32 $0.16 MOX34 $0.16 MOX33 $0.00 $29.32 $10.58 $11.59 $0.00
Additional - manual/fax - complex $3.75 HOX32 $3.70 HOX34 $1.97 HOX33 $0.00 HOCH2 $19.27 $7.55 $0.00 $0.00
Additional - cesar/lex - complex $3.75 X0OX32 $3.70 XOX34 $1.97 XOX33 $0.00 SOCH2 $19.27 $7.55 $0.00 $0.00
Additional - mechanized $0.00 MOX32 $0.00 MOX34 $0.00 MOX33 $0.00 $18.95 $7.43 $0.00 $0.00
** The Parties acknowledge and agree the rates set forth for
Channel Connections are interim and subject to true-up pending
state established rates.
NETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE (NID)
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - SIMPLE ( MANUAL/FAX
SIMPLE/COMPLEX) $47.31 HSNID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - SIMPLE (CESAR/LEX -
(SIMPLE/COMPLEX)) $18.03 PSNID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - SIMPLE (MECHANIZED) $0.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - COMPLEX INITIAL
(MANUAL/FAX - (SIMPLE/COMPLEX) $47.31 HCNID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - COMPLEX INITIAL (CESAR/LEX -] $18.03 PCNID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
(SIMPLE/COMPLEX))
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - COMPLEX INITIAL
(MECHANIZED) $0.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - COMPLEX ADDITIONAL
(MANUAL/FAX - $0.00 HCNID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SIMPLE/COMPLEX)
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - COMPLEX ADDITIONAL
(CESAR/LEX - $0.00 PCNID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
(SIMPLE/COMPLEX))
NID TO NID CROSSCONNECT - COMPLEX ADDITIONAL
(MECHANIZED) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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